10-f



ACTION SHEET
CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF 09/09/09
ITEM FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF 08/31/09

ISSUE:

12.  REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO MEMORANDUM
OF AGREEMENT - JOINT REGIONAL OPEN SPACE AND TRAILS
PROJECT; COUNTY OF SANTA FE (ROBERT SIQUEIRQOS)

A.  REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT — SANTA FE
RAILYARD BIKEWAYS AND WALKWAYS PROJECT:
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(PETER GREENE)

FINANCE COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED AS CONSENT ITEM

Requested approval of amendment no. 4 to memorandum of agreement for joint
regional open space and trails project with County of Santa Fe in the amount of
$1,530,000 and request for approval of amendment no. 4 to cooperative project
agreement for Santa Fe Railyard bikeways and walkways project with New Mexico
Department of Transportation in the amount of $2,783,729. Budget is available in
project fund.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE: FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
COUNCILOR WURZBURGER X

COUNCILOR CALVERT X

COUNCILOR CHAVEZ not present

COUNCILOR DOMINGUEZ excused

CHAIRPERSON ORTIZ X

DISK fc1/fcmissue




ACTION SHEET
ITEM FROM THE
PUBLIC WORKS/CIP AND LAND USE COMMITTEE MEETING
OF
MONDAY, AUGUST 24,2009

ITEM 14

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) AMENDMENT NO. 4 BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE AND THE CITY OF SANTA FE FOR CERTAIN JOINT REGIONAL OPEN SPACE
AND TRAILS PROJECT (ROBERT SIQUEIROS) .
¢ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 WITH THE NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR THE BIKEWAYS AND WALKWAYS PROJECT (PETER GREENE)

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE ACTION: Approved

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OR AMENDMENTS:

STAFF FOLLOW UP:

VOTE | T | FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN
CHAIRPERSON BUSHEE

COUNCILOR CALVERT o X

COUNCILOR CHAVEZ R - Absent

COUNCILOR RdMERO Excu“sed

COUNCILOR TRUJILLO X




Citty off Savmitte 1R, New Meszico

memo

July 30, 2009

Public Works Committee Meeting
Robert P. Romero, Public Works Department Directtﬁ-ﬁ_

Robert Siqueiros, Projects Administry

ITEM & ISSUE:

Request Approval of Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) Amendment No. 4
Between the County of Santa Fe and the City of Santa Fe for Certain Joint Regional
Open Space and Trails Projects.

BACKGROUND & SUMMARY:

The purpose of the MOA is to continue in the planning, design and development of the
Arroyo Chamiso Trail ($205,000), the Santa Fe Railyard Park ($830,000), Santa Fe Rail

- Trail ($430,000) and the Foothills Trail System ($65,000) utilizing %% Joint City/County
gross receipts tax funds. Specifically, Amendment No. 4 provides for the extension of
the term of the MOA as well as increases the compensation in the amount $200,000 for
the Santa Fe Railyard Park. These items and amounts were approved in October 2008 by
the Regional Planning Authority and in January 2009 by the Santa Fe County
Commissioners.

"The MOA specifies that the City of Santa Fe will continue to be responsible for
undertaking the procurement, for contracting with the consulting firms involved in
planning, design, acquisition, and construction of the above referenced trails and open
space projects. In total the County will forward the amount of $1,530,000.00 for the
professional services listed above.

Attached as Exhibit A is the MOA approved by the RPA and County Commissioners and
serves as the mechanism for expenditures of the funds recommended.

SS5001.PMS - 7/95 4



ACTION

City staff recommends approval of the Memorandum of Agreement for the planning,
design and construction of the referenced open space and frails projects using %% GRT
funds. Should the Committee grant approval, the request will go to City Council.

Attachments: Exhibit “A” — Memorandum of Agreement Amendment No. 4

Cc:  Leroy Pacheco, Section Supervisor - River, Watershed & Trails



MOA #25-0043-PFMD/RH Amendment No. 4

SANTA FE COUNTY
AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SANTA FE
FOR THE TRAILS AND OPEN SPACE PROJECTS

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into on this  day of, 2009, by and
between Santa Fe County, hereinafter referred to as “the County” and the City of Santa Fe, a New Mexico
political municipality with a principle address of 200 Lincoln Avenue, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504,
hereinafter referred to as “the City”.

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2004 the County entered into the Memorandum of Agreement with
the City of Santa Fe for the joint regional trails project (“Agreement”) for a County expenditure of $270,000;
and

WHEREAS, Article 3, “EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM?”, of the original Agreement allows the
~ parties to extend the original term of the Agreement in writing by mutual agreement of parties; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 extended the term of the original Agreement through June 30, 2007;
and . ,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 extended the term of the original Agreement through June 30, 2009
to allow for on-going work and progression of this joint project; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 added the Santa Fe Rail Trail to the joint régional trails project and
increased compensation under the original Agreement in the amount of $1,060,000; and

WHEREAS, the Community Service Department is requesting an extension of the term of the .
Agreement through June 30, 2011 and an increase in compensation in the amount of $200, OOO for the Santa
Fe Rail Yard Park project .

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
1. Article 2, “METHOD OF FUNDING”, is amended to read as follows:

A. The total compensation to be paid under the Memorandum of Agreement shall not exceed a total
~ amount of $1,530,000.

" B. The County shall compensate the City in the following amounts:

1. Arroyo Chamisa Trail — original amount: $45,000 Amended amount:- $ 160,000

‘ Total: $ 205,000

2. Foothills Trail System  Total: $. 65,000
3. Santa Fe Rail Yard Park - original amount: $160,000  Amended amount: $ 470,000

Amended amount: $ 200,000
Total: $ 830,000

4. Santa Fe Rail Trail Total: $ 430,000
$1,530,000




MOA #25—0043-PFMD/RH Amendment No. 4

2. All other provisions of the original Memorandum of Agreement, not amended, replaced or superseded by
Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3 or by this Amendment No. 4 shall remain in full force and effect.



MOA #25-0043-PFMD/RH Amendment No. 4

. \/

MICh 1
Sanid Fe Board of County Commlss1oners

/MZ%@%/L,/

$alerie Espinoza
Santa Fe County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

e > D€ - bz'.i@?:

Stephen C. Ross, Date

Santa Fe County Attorney

FINANCE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL /
Teresa Martlnez d Dite

Santa Fe County Finance Direct

CITY OF SANTA FE:

David Coss
Mayor

ATTEST

Yolanda Y. Vigil
Clty Clerk

AP 7§}VED AS TO LEGAL FORM

Frzﬁ]l(b Katz, Date
‘Santa Fe City Attomey

FINANCE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL

.David Millican Date
Santa Fe City Finance Director '



|FY 04 -

FY08

Totél' BOTE

Cityr(MO'A)

R AR AT A

: R Balance County

Santa Fe River Tralil $222,500.00| $700,000.00] $922,500.00] | $285,000.00| $40,597.96] $637,500.00
Rail Trail $580,000.00] $580,000.00] | $430,000.00] $430,000.00] $150,000.00
Arroyo Chamisos Trail $45,000.00] $160,000.00| $205,000.00] | $205,000.00| $205,000.00
Rail Yard Park $160,000.00] $470,000.00] $630,000.00] | $630,000.00 $0.00
Dale Ball Trails $65,000.00] $70,000.00|] $135,000.00] ] $65,000.00 $0.00
Regional Trail Inventory| $20,000.00( $20,000.00 $20,000.00

|Trails Stewardship $50,000.00{ $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Contingency $250,000.00] $250,000.00] | $200,000.00 $0.00] $50,000.00

L Purk | L8470 000,001 e




Balance

$537,285.79

$150,000.00

$20,000.00

$3,000.00|- -

$50,000.00] U

10



City of Santa Fe
~Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT r CONTRACT AGREEMENT r
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT J LICENSE AGREEMENT r
LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT r MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING I
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT X JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS r
GRANT AGREEMENTS r CHANGE ORDERS r

2 Name of Contractor M DA' jﬂblwem "I‘tﬂL 66(11 aM/( c"“’w"h‘

3 Complete information requested [T Plus GRT
Original Contract Amount: MDA * ‘B 7'70.) oo, e I Inclusive of GRT
Termination Date: dune 20 ) 20577
K Approved by Council Date: & -05-04

r or by City Manager Date:

e | 9F - Bike 4 edesbnd_Tols ¢ Railyavd Park |
Amendment # 4:' to the Original Contract# 4 25 -co44
Increase/(Decrease) Amount $ # 2&9) o, il
Extend Termination Date to: June 20, 201\

r Approved by Council Date: _%ML'M‘
r or by City Manager Date;
Amendment is for -|- -|
4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if mﬁltiple amendments) [~ Plus GRT

I~ Inclusive of GRT

Amount $ '9'7:10 00O of original Contractt 26, ~-004A Termination Date: JYume 30,2657

Reason: __Tvoals ¢ Open Spave
Amount$ —— amendment# |\ ‘&‘: 2 Termination Date:

Reason: —er\-L C\L'LWSAA?\—“\'O e &0, 2004
Amount $§| 0G0, 000 *amendment # A Termination Date:

Reason: \“c,vmy,’ra-l—a\. $ 1,000,000 add €F R\ Toan L.
Amount $*§ 200,000 amendment # Termination Date: June. 5QZDH

Reason: Al $120R00D %«fm\ua\ D ¢ Time eytenge—

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ \‘& ' 630 o000 CSea Q—W
“oA. ) 11




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)

RFP I RFQ I SoleSource P< Other

Procurement History: _“[LM(, net W V@C\MW (’){,1 I.

example: (First year of 4 year contract)

Funding Source: IZPA—- eB-T l/4 '/ ’ F;Lh‘cl BU/Line Item:

Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:

(Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

Staff Contact who completed this form: ED&&V‘} SICEV@I VoS  phonet )55 6911

Division Contract Administrator:

Division Director: él’\V;S Qr'l' A A PE

\J
Department Director: ZO lﬂ&v"l’ E'D mevo PE

Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) r 1\[ A

Description of your efforts to reduce the cost of the contract including information on efforts to obtain
other quotes for the contracted activity:

Prior year's contract amount?: {JA-

Describe service impact from an ongoing commitment to the contractor: MA

Why staff cannot perform the work?: N A

If extendini contract, Whﬁ?: _I'g_w\é\rg&&( HDA bm m’_we LD

a(_vl%wa,u

Was a Santa Fe company awarded contract? If not, why?: N A

Has the contract has been approved as to form by 'City Attomey's Office?: WM

- A \
Is this for City Manager or Council approval?: 417‘14 éaumw\
)

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract # A~

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):

12



MOA #25-0043-PFMD/RH Amendment No. 3

SANTA FE COUNTY ITEM # 8 -0/ @2

AMENDMENT NO-. 3
TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SANTA FE COUNTY
FOR THE TRAILS ANDP OPEN SPACE PROJECTS
THIS AMENDMENT is entered into-on this. 25 day of, V\«ro{,\_ _ 2008, by and
‘between Santa Fe County, herginafter referred to as “the County” and the City of Santa Fe, a New

Megxico politieal munieipality with a principle address of 200 Lincolj Avenue, Santa Fe, New Mexico
87504, hereinafter referred to as “the City™.

WHEREAS, on:Septeinber 14, 2004 the County entered into the Memorandum of Agréement with
the City of Santa Fe for-the joint regwna] trails preject (“Agreement”)for a.County expenditare of $270,000;
and ) .

WHEREAS, Arncle 3-,- ‘EFFECT J:\'_IE DATE AND-TERM”, of the origitial Agreement-allows the
-parties 1o extend the original terin-of the Agieement in writing by mutnal agreenient of partiés; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 exténded the:term of the original Agreement thretigh June 30, 2007;
and

WHEREAS, Amendiment No, 2 extended the terin.of the original-Agreefrient through June 30, 2009
& allodw for en-going work and pmgressxbn ofﬂus Jomt ptoject s and

WHEREAS, the Coun‘ty and the Clty:along with the COLTPAC and RPA. wish:to-add the Santa Fe
Rail 'Ilra'l'to fhie joint regional trails project:and inerease eoniiensation under the original Agreement in the
gmnotint of $430,000; and

WHEREAS, ihie Commiunity Service Departient is-also requesting’to increase the fotal
compensation. under the original Agreement by $630,000 to aligw Tor-ongoing wotk and, progress on this
Joint project.

[EREFORE, ITI$ AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 2, *MIEETHOD OF FUNDING?, is aniended 1o read as-follows:

A, 'The tétal compensation to be paid under the Memorandum of Agreeinent shall not éxceed a total
amount of $1,330,000.

B. "The County shall compensate the: Gity in the following amouints:

1. Arreyo Chamisa Trail —original amount; $45;000: Amended amount; $ 160,000
_ _ TFotal:  $ 205,000

2. Foothlls Trail Systeni— _o_ri:gf-nal amount: $65,000 Amended amouat: $0

' Tofal: $ 65,000

3. SantaFe rail Yard Park - original amount: $160,000 Amended amotmt: $ 470,000
. Total: $ 630,000

4, Santa Fe Rail Trail - original amount: §430,000 Amended amgiuif: $0
Total: _ $ 430.000
$1.330,000

1

13



MOA #25-0043-PFMD/RH Amendment No. 3

2. -AH other provisions of the original Memorandum of Agreement; not-amended, replaced or suspended by
Amendment No. 1 & 2 or by this Amendment No. 3 shall remain.in fiill force and effect,

14



SANTA FE COUNTY

JacRSulftvan, Chiiman
Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

7Y i
Vilerie Espinoze
Santa Fe Covnty Clork

APPROVED &S TO LEGAL FORM

ta

Vi

 Santa Fe Qiiungﬁﬁﬁnmey

CIFY OF SANTA KB

MOA #25-0043-PFMD/RH Amendment No, 3

Date

L= 5 —ppg

Dte

314 -0,

Date

15



# _@g ~0/3¢

mmw ANDTHE €1TY OF

FORTHE JBINTIRE.:- .@NAlI;‘I‘RAILS AND'OPEN SPACE SANTA LEE PROJECT

AS; the County entersd ifito ke Memorandum of Agrecmr.ntvmh e C:ty ei S:mta Fe for

ihd Open Spate-SdnitaFe River T

&' Community Serviges Departmesitis regiiestingt

SIPZJM:Z.’( to allox{r for on-goingworkand progressiBiofhis joint profest,.

NOW. EHERERORE; IDTSAGRERD ASFOLLEWS:

{ ‘M request for
s te-aecewe payment by: thig fol |io%iniE Friday.

16



MOA #25-0042-PFMD/RE Amendinient No. 3

IN' WITINESS WHEREOF,, the-paities have exécited this Agreement asiof the date fitst written
:above.

K Stlfivan, Ghairman

:BeBoard ofiConnty Comuiissioners.

RO
R
SO

kS8

17



N -

DATE: ;2—\ > |

Sletr

W Vg TANSSCAN. Lo

SPREVED. ASTEOFOR Y




MOA #25:-0044-FFMB/RH Amgndment No, 2

e SANTA FEC@UNTY

BETWEEN SANTA FEY
FOR THE JOINT REGIONAL TRALS

ta*Fe; iiérémaﬁer

he-County entered ifito the Mesoranditiiof Agreenient with the €ltyof Santa Feifor
Is anid: Open. Space ‘SrAntaFe River Trails Project ¢ on Sepiembee 14, 20045 and.

19



MO% A5 04 PRMDRE Attiéiidment No. 3

20



AMENDMENT No.2 7@
THE MEMGRANDUM OF AGREEMENT

T a6EuHeHE, enteradini Hewesnihe Countyi-of Smta Be, Rereiafiés refored to as {the
“Count) and dis Gt of SantaiPe, Hereaftervefsived tords (i "€ty ); 1§ AMBNDMENT No. 2
Aihe *Amigntinient!)deithe MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN FHE COUNTY-OF

haﬁbmz.waudﬁttymmﬁer to epsure that 4

'is%%q%?ﬂflim;@ fiteil ity-is eregted with ﬂik;’i?é;ﬁﬁ?&?e‘sﬁ};g}x.ﬁhﬁzﬁéfﬁ’ﬁé@ioji'_a_:lijt&% thil-sereegBith: County and

clusioninithe Santy FeRu%TPaj‘lGbmti@ra“spm@hheaveral} FRAEPES]ERE:

NOW,: THEREFBRE ~Bursuant-lo Asticle 820f e Aore‘ement, and B gomd valuable

SEipt Sl SSRGS

210,23

hiEh ardacknowlcdged byt

onsiduration. disse pantiess ieiCounty aiid
HigiCity-nareeas: follaws:

'm-norandunw-l’-;\aret_:men Bgt_wmn e Coumy»uf' Sanfa Feand ihe:City ol Saria Fé Tor the Joint
s:und-Open-Space Sdnia Fe River Trail

SANTA FE AKD THEC[TY OF SANTA FE FOR THE JOINT REGIONAT TRAILS AND:

21



Aiticle. -2, paragriph A of the Rpresmeiit is aimended Yo -deereass the: amount of

Bxcept ag: specifically provided in shis: An”xéhdhxent,ﬂm Afreemeént Tefains -and shall

n o ede B

‘Temidinin foll forée dhd effect; inravcordance withitsiterms,

BigE2 3

. '. L Botwumthe CountyofSanh Feantd the City-of Santa Fe for the Jmnt

22



TNESS WHEREOF; ‘the -partics have executed this .Amendment No, 2 to the.

Merorandum.of Agreciient:as afithsidates ek ok Below.

i 58 Clty- 6f Santa-Fe for the Joiiit

-\



AND él’EN SPAéE SANTA ¥E RIVER TRAIL PROJECT

‘Thxs-Amendment i3 m_ade and.entered mte th}s A deiy O DiAe -, 2005 Hy-and betweeén
‘the- County:of Sinta: FeHereinuher teferréd-toasthe “County™ d6d the Cfty of Samta Fe;-

ihé'z'emaﬁer Eéfiried tois the Gty

24



. Contract #2 5200445 PEMB. Avhendnient #1

EN-WITNESS - WHEREOF this Amendment will beeome-effeptive us-of:the datefirst written
above; _

-
ot



ity o SanteFe, hermnaﬁcrreibtred Toas (“fbe Cb‘mW’ 5“:—‘ *ﬁc Cley-of Santa

Fe, hereﬁaﬁctref rred ioas (the Ciy™).

26



Contract #25:0044-PFMD

Consult ’mth "ﬂlﬂ' Ceuaty and Jomﬂy plan all Prq:ect activitics thateshtiest with

dnid/or impact; existingor flaniied Conuty: Open Space, Fail§; parkor-other
fagilities.

Proxide:the Coituty 4 Project: report-upon completivh of the Préjectbitt prior to:
anyy finsl: payreiit b fhie Project.

zed fag ,_e:suppozf, rovided:herein i 41l pubhcatzons roadepbssible: it
fands-m .,eav, able: ‘mdel’ﬂuskgre'j;“'j_

aoredtt-confniction-with: the- Cify-enall

torand expendiines for the- Santa :




Gontract £35-0044-PEMD,

-3C_

& . € ' ess tcrmmated pnrspm m Arhcle 3, This Agfcement may be
extencfe& in wnfmer bymutial ggreernent. of both parties:

5

P

erént 18 subj’eut-to th&nnmtmiues and

(P30



10.

fxd

12.

13;

14 s

; Iﬂtﬁrﬁst of Members-of the City. X

CONFEICT OF INFEREST

TiSOsT sp 'sﬂzn:i tie.s i exitige on with the Dl

officer, . enployer or agent ef‘ the Cxty who -gXereises., -

29



AN WIENESS WHEREOF; the parties have.ex¢cuted this Memorandum of Agreementas of.fhe first
date:wiitien gbove,

CITY GRSANTA 7l

30



CoriaEt #25:0044-PFMD: °

EXHIBIT 1

oftlire - aikspines (i othicrs-ate: the Rajh Tiail:dnd Arreyo
-Chamm 'I‘raﬂ) Yaf Serve 'ihe Santa.FeMefropehtan Axe. : Thc traﬂ uill: pmvxde OPen: spat comdors m1d
- réoteiticiial angnityioilocal regidents.and v : i a-ser -

31



32



Citty off Sambea, 1Re, New Mesxico

memo

August 17,2009

Public Works, CIP and Land Use Committee

Robert Romero, Public Works Department Directo{W/

Robert Siqueiros, Railyard Project Administrator
Martin A. Valdez, Facilities Division Director,’(/

Peter Greene, Special Projects Administrator

Amendment No. 4 to Cooperative Project Agreement with NM
Department of Transportation for the Santa Fe Railyard Bikeways and
Walkways Project

ISSUE:

Request Approval of Amendment No. 4 with the New Mexico Department of
Transportation for the Bikeways and Walkways Project at the Santa Fe Railyard Park.
This Amendment obligates the Department of Transportation’s High Priority Project
(HPP) funding for 2009 as well as identifies the City’s 20% match. The total funds added
to the Cooperative Agreement for 2009 is $374,608—the Department of Transportation’s
80% share is $299,686 while the City’s 20% share is $74,922. With this Amendment, the
total project funding is increased to $2,783,729.

SCOPE OF WORK:

The scope of services includes the development of all bikeways, walkways, and
pedestrian-oriented improvements at the Santa Fe Railyard Park. The project began on
May 15, 2007 and is currently substantially complete and in full operation.

ACTION:

Please recommend to the Finance Committee and the City Council the approval of this
Amendment with the New Mexico Department of Transportation which is essential to the
completion of the Santa Fe Railyard Park and Plaza project.

Attachment: 3 copies of Amendment No. 4, Amendments No. 1, 2, 3 and the original
Cooperative Project Agreement

S$S001.PMS - 7/85 33



Contract Number D11507/4

Vendor Number 0000054360
o STP:7649(008)

Project Number ~_HPP-7649(009) .

Control Number - L5055

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO _
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT

L --_This Agreement is made and entered into this __ dayof .___:;,'-2009,-by

..__,_and between the New Mexico Department of Transportation, herein referred to as
“Department,” and the City of Santa Fe, herein referred to as “City.” |

RECITALS

o . WHetreas, the Department and the City entered into a CooperatiVe Project Agr_e'émeﬁf.‘dn )

| ~June9, 20086, attached as Exhibit “A” and made part of this Amendment; and,

. Whereas, the Department and the City entered into a First Amendment to Codper'ative_ |

| ”tPrOJect Agreement on July 11, 2007, attached as Exhibit “B” and made part of the

o ~Second Amendment; and,

'-.?Whereas the Department and the City entered into a Second Amendment to';'.ji,'-:f'-v’-‘

_“Cooperative Project Agreement on January 23, 2008, attached as Exhibit “C” and made. Sl

part of the Third Amendment; and, J

:.'.--.Whereas, the Department and the City entered into a Third Amendment to Cooperat|ve T

| ) ..j_Pl'OjeCt Agreement on February 19, 2009, attached as Exhibit “D” and made part of the._,_f_-;__, o
- Fourth Amendment; and, _ | o

'--"j-_Whereas page 9, Section Eighteen, of the Agreement allows both parties to . make:'-.;-"j_:""f':_’f‘f-'.

~alterations and revisions to the said Agreement; and

'_.;_-‘I'\_Nh‘ere'as, It has become necessary to add FY 2009 Section 1702 HPP funding.

. .:-_.Whereas the Department and the City agree that the ongrnal Cooperatlve PrOJect’" - .- B
- Agreement be amended. |

~ LGAU AGREEMENT 6/20/09 EP Page 1 | CNL5055

34



In consideration of the covenants contained herein and pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section

67 3-28, the parties agree as follows:-

} 1. Page 1, Section Two, delete in its entirety and insert the following:

1. The total funding for Project Control No. L5055 is Two M|II|on Seven Hundred'.'_i |
Eighty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Nine: Dollars ($2 783 729) to R

be funded in proportlonal share by. the parties hereto as follows

- 2005 Section 117 Surface Trans ortatlon Prolect (STP) Funds

A
' Department’'s 100% share . S $083,928
For bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Railyard. _
B. Total 2005 Section 117 Funding | $983,928

_ C. 2005 Section 1702 High Priority Project (HPP) Funds

Department's 80% share ~ $273,751
. ~ For bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Rallyard | | o
~D.  City's 20% Share $68,438
" For the purpose stated above '
E.  Total 2005 Section 1702 Funding - $342189
. F. 2006 Section 1702 High Priority (HPP) Funds .
Departments 80% share $275,768
For bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Ra_ilyard. S
G. City’s 20% share | - $68,942
_ Forthe purpose stated above o _
H.  Total 2006 Section 1702 Funding . $344,710

2007 Section 1702 High Priority Project (HPP Fdnds_ -

Department’s 80% share ' $294,792
~ For bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Rallyard :
J.  City's 20% share . $73,608
. For the purpose stated above | : '
K. Total 2007 Section 1702 Funding - $368,490
LGAU AGREEMENT 6/29/08 EP ' " Page 2 : | CN L5055

35



2008 Section 1702 High Priori

L.
~Department's 80% share | $295,843
For bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Railyard. ) C
M.  Citys 20% share : : $73,961
. For the purpose stated above ' ' -
N. Total 2008 Section 1702 Funding ‘ .$369,804 - -

O. 2009 Section 1702 High Priority Project (HPP) Funds

Department's 80% share - $299686 .
For bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Railyard. : R
'P. _ City’s 20%a share , . _ $74,922
For the purpose stated above o S
Q. Total 2009 Section 1702 Funding -  $374,608
R  The Total Project Fundin - 1$2783729

. 2. The City shall pay all Project costs that exceed the total fundlng ,
amount. '

- ‘Except for the above amendments the original Cooperative Project Agreemeht-'é'héll -
remain in full force and effect unless expressly amended or modified by this Fourth
--Amendment.

In witness whereof, the parties have set their hands and seals this day and year set .
- forth below. '

R NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By ___ Date:
Deputy Secretary '

LGAU AGREEMENT 6/20/09 EP Page3 - N 36



'REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE-

- DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

-_By OM, %{ Date:

Assjstant General Counsel

. CITY OF SANTA FE

By - Date:___

Mayor

- ATTEST

By . Date:

City Clerk

*-APPROVED,

"TO FORM BY THE CITY ATTORNEY

By:

. Wornty

* LGAU AGREEMENT 6/29/09 EP Page 4

FLY5

oha fos

Date:

CN L5055

37



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contrac_ts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment

1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT I CONTRACT AGREEMENT I
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT L LICENSE AGREEMENT C
LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ([ MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING IJ
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT - JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS [
GRANT AGREEMENTS - CHANGE ORDERS I
2 Name of Contractor New Mexico Department of Transportation
3 Complete information requested o Plus GRT
[T Inclusive of GRT
Original Contract Amount: $983,928.00
Termination Date: September 30, 2010
I Approved by Council Date: June 5, 2006
I or by City Manager Date:
Contract is for: |Cooperative Project Agreement with NM Department of Transportation for the
_______ development of bikeways and walkways at the Santa Fe Railyard. __ __ _ _ _ _ _
Amendment # 4 to the Original Contract# NMDOT D11507
Increase/(Decrease) Amount $ 374,608

Extend Termination Date to: no change (9/30/10)

" Approved by Council Date:
I or by City Manager Date: pending
Amendment is for: foog Section 1702 Funding J
4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments) [ Plus GRT
I Inclusive of GRT
Amount $ 983,928.00 of original Contract# D11507 Termination Date: 09/30/2010

Reason: Development of bikeways and walkways at SF Railyard Park
Amount $ 844,311.00 amendment # 1

Termination Date: 09/30/2010

Reason: 2005--2007 Section 1702 funding
Amount $ 211,078.00 amendment # 2

Termination Date: 09/30/2010
Reason: Addition of City 20% match to Agreement for 2005-2007
Amount $§ 369,804.00 amendment # 3

Termination Date: 09/30/2010

Reason: 2008 Section 1702 funding plus City match

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ 952,810.89

38



5

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)
RFP [ RFQ [ Sole Source - Other [

Procurement History:

example: (First year of 4 year contract)

Funding Source: BU/Line ltem:

Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:

{Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

Phone # 955-6936

Staff Contact who completed this form: Peter Greene

-1
Division Contract Administrator: VZ /
Division Director:
Department Director: ﬂ
Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) I

Description of your efforts to reduce the cost of the contract including information on efforts to obtain

other quotes for the contracted activity: Contract already established
Prior year's contract amount?: NA
Describe service impact from an ongoing commitment to the contractor: warranty period

Why staff cannot perform the work?: it would void warranty

If extending contract, why?:

Was a Santa Fe company awarded contract? If not, why?:

Has the contract has been approved as to form by City Attorney's Office?: yes

Is this for City Manager or Council approval?: Council

To be recorded by City Clerk:

Contract #

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):

39





